

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/8/2019 8:51 AM
NO. 51815-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

STEPHEN NEIL TIMMONS, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-02190-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The State presented sufficient evidence to sustain Timmons’ conviction for Assault in the Third Degree because under the circumstances the harm Timmons caused was by an instrument or thing likely to produce bodily harm. 1
- II. Timmons is correct that the three discretionary legal financial obligations and the \$100 DNA fee should be stricken from his judgment and sentence. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

- I. The State presented sufficient evidence to sustain Timmons’ conviction for Assault in the Third Degree because under the circumstances the harm Timmons caused was by an instrument or thing likely to produce bodily harm. 2
- II. Timmons is correct that the three discretionary legal financial obligations and the \$100 DNA fee should be stricken from his judgment and sentence. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Arnold</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018).....	6
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	3
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160	8
<i>State v. Levage</i> , 23 Wn.App. 33, 594 P.2d 949 (1979).....	9
<i>State v. Marohl</i> 170 Wn.2d 691, 246 P.3d 177 (2010).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	3
<i>State v. Shepard</i> 167 Wn.App. 887, 275 P.3d 654 (2012).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 46 Wn.App. 642, 731 P.2d 1154 (1987)	4

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(d).....	5
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(d)	2, 4, 8

Rules

GR 14.1	4
RAP 10.3(b)	1

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Glen</i> , 175 Wn.App. 1071, 2013 WL 4010252	4, 7, 8
